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 1 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

A. Nature of the Case. 

Respondent George Edward Ollinger, III seeks review of a Report 

of Referee (the “Report”) issued following a hearing and this Court’s 

January 2021 approval of Complainant The Florida Bar’s (“TFB”) 

Petition for Emergency Suspension.  The referee recommended this 

Court find Mr. Ollinger guilty of several acts of misconduct, including 

the commingling and misappropriation of client funds held in trust 

and engaging in numerous conflicts of interest.   

Mr. Ollinger claims this Court lacks jurisdiction of these 

disciplinary proceedings, disputes the referee’s recommendation of 

guilt as well as the recommended sanction of disbarment, and argues 

that he is entitled to a new evidentiary hearing.  Because Mr. 

Ollinger’s legal arguments lack merit, the referee’s findings of fact are 

supported by competent, substantial evidence, and the referee’s 

recommendation of disbarment has a reasonable basis in existing 

case law and the Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (the 

“Standards”), this Court should accept and adopt the Report and 

disbar Mr. Ollinger from the practice of law in Florida. 
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B. Mr. Ollinger’s Involvement with the Rameshwars.  

Ms. Claudia Rameshwar lived in a mobile home park in Brevard 

County, Florida, and sustained an injury that allegedly resulted from 

a dispute with the mobile home park manager.  (ROR at 3).1  Mrs. 

Rameshwar hired Mr. Ollinger on January 20, 2018, on a 

contingency fee basis to bring a personal injury claim against the 

mobile home park.  (ROR at 4; R. Ex. 19).  On February 7, 2018, Ms. 

Rameshwar also hired Mr. Ollinger to represent her in a criminal case 

for $3,500.  (ROR at 4; R. Ex. 20).  Eleven days after that, Ms. 

Rameshwar died.  (ROR at 4).   

Ms. Rameshwar’s husband and her adult children (the 

“Rameshwars”) hired Mr. Ollinger to pursue a wrongful death claim 

against the mobile home park, which they believed was responsible 

for Ms. Rameshwar’s death.  (ROR at 4).  The Rameshwars signed a 

                                           
1 Citations are to the record, including to the appropriate “Tab” 
number in the Index of Record.  Citations to “ROR” refer to the Report 
of Referee dated May 11, 2021 (Tab 35 in the Index of Record).  
Citations to “Tr.” are to the transcript of the April 16, 2021 final 
hearing.  Citations to “App. Tr.” are to the transcript of the April 26, 
2021 final hearing on sanctions, which was attached as an Appendix 
to Mr. Ollinger’s Initial Brief.  Citations to “TFB Ex.” refer to one of 
TFB’s exhibits admitted during the final hearings.  Citations to “R. 
Ex.” refer to one of Respondent’s exhibits admitted during the final 
hearings. 
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contingency fee contract on March 31, 2018, which stated that Mr. 

Ollinger was hired to handle any and all claims the Rameshwars had 

against the mobile home park for injuries and damages caused from 

“my being the survivor and beneficiary of Claudia Mercedes 

Rameshwar, deceased; tenant at the Sunrise Mobile Home Park.”  

(ROR at 5; TFB Ex. 3 at 00012).  The wrongful death contingency fee 

contract stated that Mr. Ollinger would be “reimbursed for his costs 

prior to distribution of any monies in this matter.”  (ROR at 5; TFB 

Ex. 3 at 00013).  It also contained a Statement of Client’s Rights and 

provided the Rameshwars with a right to approve a closing statement 

prior to any disbursements.  (ROR at 8; TFB Ex. 3 at 00017; TFB Ex. 

4 at 00024).    

The Rameshwars also hired Mr. Ollinger to probate Mrs. 

Rameshwar’s estate, defend an eviction action, and file suit against 

Ms. Rameshwar’s life insurance company for failure to pay a claim.  

(ROR at 6; see also R. Exs. 21, 23-24).  The Rameshwars signed a 

contingency fee contract with Mr. Ollinger on May 2, 2018, to handle 

the life insurance company suit.  (ROR at 6; R. Ex. 23).  Mr. Ollinger 

filed a complaint on behalf of the Rameshwars, and the complaint 

was subsequently removed to federal court.  (ROR at 6).   
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Separately, Mr. Ollinger and his paralegal sent up to 399 form 

letters to the residents of the mobile home park, and Mr. Ollinger’s 

paralegal spent time interviewing many of the residents who 

responded to these letters.  (ROR at 6).  Mr. Ollinger believed he 

would be able to establish a cause of action against the mobile home 

park for “engaging in predatory behavior by unfairly evicting owners 

of mobile homes.”  (ROR at 6).  Mr. Ollinger billed his paralegal’s time 

for this investigatory process to the Rameshwars.  (ROR at 6).   

C. Mr. Ollinger’s Treatment of the Rameshwar’s Funds. 

In June 2018, Mr. Ollinger received a $10,000 accidental death 

settlement check (the $10,000 check”) from GEICO General 

Insurance Company (“GEICO”).  (ROR at 6; TFB Ex. 4 at 00050).  The 

$10,000 check was written for the benefit of Mrs. Rameshwar’s 

Estate, and the memo line stated it was for underinsured motorist 

coverage.  (ROR at 7; TFB Ex. 4 at 00023, 00050).   

On June 14, 2018, Mr. Ollinger’s paralegal sent an email to the 

Rameshwars notifying them of the $10,000 check.  (ROR at 8; TFB 

Ex. 4 at 00023, 00057).  The June 14th email stated that Mr. Ollinger 

would hold the funds in his “trust account and use for special 

expenses… such as expert witnesses.  Whatever is left will be divided 
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among you all.”  (TFB Ex. 4 at 00057).  Mr. Ollinger deposited the 

$10,000 into his Bank of America trust account (the “Trust Account”) 

on June 18, 2018.  (ROR at 7; TFB Ex. 4 at 00023).   

On June 22, 2018, Mr. Ollinger deposited a $5,000 check from 

GEICO (the “$5,000 check”) into the Trust Account.  (ROR at 7; TFB 

Ex. 4 at 00023, 00051-52).  The $5,000 check was also made payable 

to Mrs. Rameshwar’s Estate, and the memo line stated it was for 

personal injury protection and death benefits.  (ROR at 7-8; TFB Ex. 

4 at 00024, 00052).  Mr. Ollinger subsequently conceded he could 

not find a copy of any written notification to the Rameshwars 

regarding the $5,000 check and was unsure if he ever sent them 

written notification.  (ROR at 8; TFB Ex. 4 at 00024; see also TFB Ex. 

6 at 00287, TFB Ex. 9 at 00598)).2   

On August 23, 2018, Mr. Ollinger transferred $14,820.00 from 

his Trust Account to his Bank of America operating account (the 

“Operating Account”).  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 4 at 00024-25, 00075, 

00087).  The ending daily bank balance in the Operating Account on 

                                           
2 Mr. Ollinger now argues before this Court that he never had an 
obligation to inform the Rameshwars about the $5,000 check.  (See 
Initial Brief at 45).   
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August 23 was $17,912.30.  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 4 at 00025, 00087, 

00093-96).   

Mr. Ollinger made numerous disbursements from the Operating 

Account between August 23, 2018 and January 28, 2019, that 

appeared to benefit Mr. Ollinger or his firm.  (ROR at 10; TFB Ex. 4 

at 00025-26, 00087-89, 00093-00122).  By January 28, 2019, the 

ending daily bank balance in the Operating Account was negative 

$197.52.  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 4 at 00025, 00089, 00117-22).  Mr. 

Ollinger was the only signatory on the Operating Account’s signature 

card, and Mr. Ollinger testified that he was the only person who made 

disbursements from the Operating Account.  (ROR at 10; TFB Ex. 4 

at 00026, 00154; TFB Ex. 9 at 00577).   

Mr. Ollinger’s actions commingled attorney and client funds 

and misappropriated client funds.  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 4 at 00029).  

He also “did not maintain his trust account in substantial compliance 

with the [RRTFB], Chapter 5.”  (ROR at 15; TFB Ex. 4 at 00028).   
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D. Mr. Ollinger’s Conflicts of Interest with the 
Rameshwars. 

1. Mr. Ollinger files motions in the life insurance 
lawsuit after his termination.  

On September 25, 2018, the suit against the life insurance 

company that Mr. Ollinger brought on behalf of the Rameshwars was 

removed to federal court.  (ROR at 13).  After a falling out, the 

Rameshwars sent Mr. Ollinger correspondence terminating him from 

the probate, personal injury, and wrongful death cases in November 

2018.  (TFB Ex. 3 at 00010).   

On November 20, 2018, Mr. Ollinger filed numerous documents 

with the federal court stating that he and the Rameshwars had a 

conflict of interest, he no longer represented them, and he had 

advised them to obtain a new attorney.  (ROR at 13-14).  Mr. Ollinger 

did not file a motion seeking permission to withdraw from the 

representation.  (ROR at 14).  Mr. Ollinger subsequently sought leave 

to amend the complaint to substitute the named plaintiff with the 

unidentified personal representative of Mrs. Rameshwar’s Estate.  

(ROR at 14).  Mr. Ollinger failed to respond to the federal court’s 

orders.  (ROR at 14).  Finally, the federal court removed Mr. Ollinger 

as counsel in the case on April 16, 2019, admonishing Mr. Ollinger 
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for misconduct.  (ROR at 14-15; TFB Ex. 11).  The court order 

removing Mr. Ollinger stated that Mr. Ollinger’s “actions over the past 

five months fall far below the standard of conduct expected of 

attorneys who are members of the Middle District of Florida Bar.”  

(ROR at 15; TFB Ex. 11 at 01160).  The court also stated that Mr. 

Ollinger’s “explanations for not complying with the Court’s prior 

orders” were “woefully inadequate.”  (TFB Ex. 11 at 01160).  The 

Court chose to admonish Mr. Ollinger after “consider[ing] the panoply 

of sanctions available,” and warned that “future failures to comply 

with any orders or local rules may subject him to more severe 

sanctions.”  (TFB Ex. 11 at 01160-61).   

2. Mr. Ollinger sues the Rameshwars.  

After the Rameshwars terminated Mr. Ollinger, he sued two of 

the Rameshwars in circuit court in November 2018, claiming breach 

of contract and tortious interference with a business relationship.  

(ROR at 13; TFB Ex. 12).  Mr. Ollinger also sought injunctive relief in 

an attempt to “have the court make Midge Davey, [Mr.] Ollinger’s 

paralegal, as personal representative” of Mrs. Rameshwar’s Estate.  

(TFB Ex. 12 at 01169-70; see also ROR at 12; TFB Ex. 4 at 00060-

61; TFB Ex. 5 at 00285).   
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On November 21, 2019, Mr. Ollinger filed an amended 

complaint, which added Mr. Rameshwar as Personal Representative 

and Mrs. Rameshwar’s Estate as defendants.  (ROR at 13; TFB Ex. 

13).  He alleged $100,000,000.00 in damages against his former 

clients.  (ROR at 13; TFB Ex. 13 at 01199).  

E. TFB’s Investigation Into Mr. Ollinger’s Actions. 

The Rameshwars requested an accounting of the funds Mr. 

Ollinger had received from GEICO.  (ROR at 7).  Mr. Ollinger sent 

Mrs. Rameshwar’s adult daughter Renae Hooks correspondence 

along with an invoice from June 2018, and stated that he took all the 

settlement money as “costs [he] expended in the wrongful death 

case.”  (ROR at 7; TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).  On July 8, 2019, Mr. Ollinger 

transferred $15,000 from his Operating Account back to the Trust 

Account.  (ROR at 12; TFB Ex. 4 at 00028, 00085-86).  The $15,000 

came from Social Security payments, transfers from other bank 

accounts, and possibly attorney’s fees received from another client.  

(ROR at 12; TFB Ex. 4 at 00028).   

On August 26, 2019, Mr. Rameshwar sent TFB a complaint 

alleging that Mr. Ollinger failed to timely advise the Rameshwars 

about the $10,000 check.  (ROR at 6; TFB Ex. 1).  Mr. Rameshwar 
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sent TFB additional information on October 29, 2019.  (TFB Ex. 3).  

TFB audited Mr. Ollinger’s Trust Account and found that Mr. Ollinger 

had misappropriated client funds.  (ROR at 7, 9; TFB Ex. 4 at 00029).   

Mr. Ollinger initially told TFB in September 2019 that he was 

entitled to deposit the Rameshwars’ funds into his Operating Account 

because they were “collected funds” that he was able to use to 

reimburse his costs in the wrongful death case.  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 

9 at 00601, 00627-32).  Mr. Ollinger subsequently stated on July 19, 

2020, that he transferred the Rameshwars’ funds into his Operating 

Account to cover anticipated litigation costs.  (ROR at 9; TFB Ex. 7 at 

00370-71; TFB Ex. 9 at 00913-14).  Mr. Ollinger also provided his 

own trust records to TFB, which erroneously showed that he held 

most of the Rameshwars’ funds in his Operating Account between 

August 23, 2018, and July 8, 2019.  (TFB Ex. 4 at 00026).   

Mr. Ollinger did not obtain a signed closing statement from the 

Rameshwars.  (ROR at 8-9; TFB Ex. 9 at 00616-17).  After TFB asked 

for copies of any closing statements, Mr. Ollinger gave TFB an 

unsigned closing statement showing that his fees and costs were 

$5,000, and the Rameshwars were entitled to $10,000 of the $15,000 

in GEICO funds.  (TFB Ex. 4 at 00043, 00069, 00085).  
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In September 2020, Mr. Ollinger told TFB falsely in a sworn 

statement that the Rameshwars’ funds had remained in his 

Operating Account until July 8, 2019, when he claimed he 

transferred the Rameshwars’ funds back to the Trust Account.  (ROR 

at 10; TFB Ex. 9 at 00608-10, 00625-28, 00913-14; see also TFB Ex. 

4 at 00026; TFB Ex. 7 at 00370-721).  Even after TFB gave Mr. 

Ollinger copies of his Operating Account bank statements, which 

showed the negative balance on January 28, 2019, Mr. Ollinger 

continued to deny that he spent the Rameshwars’ funds.  (ROR at 

10; TFB Ex. 4 at 00026; TFB Ex. 9 at 00626).   

Three days later, on September 17, 2020, Mr. Ollinger sent TFB 

correspondence stating that he had another trust account at the 

bank (the “6467 Account”) where “[t]he $15,000 was sitting . . . the 

whole time.”  (ROR at 11; TFB Ex. 8 at 00543-44; see also TFB Ex. 

10 at 01010, 01055 (testifying under oath as to same on October 8, 

2020)).  On September 22, 2020, Mr. Ollinger sent TFB another letter 

describing the 6467 Account as his “alternate operating account.”  

(ROR at 11; TFB Ex. 4 at 00208).  Mr. Ollinger also claimed that on 

January 4, 2019, he transferred $15,000 from the Operating Account 

into the 6467 Account and that he transferred the Rameshwars’ 
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funds from the 6467 Account to the Operating Account about one 

month later.  (ROR at 11; TFB Ex. 4 at 208-09).   

But TFB’s audit revealed that Mr. Ollinger never deposited the 

Rameshwars’ funds into the 6467 Account.  (ROR at 12; TFB Ex. 4 

at 00028, 210-19).  Rather, Mr. Ollinger made one deposit of 

$91,443.35 into the 6467 Account on January 4, 2019 (the day it 

was opened), and the deposit was the result of the proceeds from an 

unrelated sale of real property in Brevard County, Florida.  (ROR at 

11-12; TFB Ex. 4 at 210-19).   

On March 9, 2020, Mr. Ollinger filed a third amended complaint 

in his case against the Rameshwars, adding a claim for both the 

$10,000 check and $5,000 check.  (R. Ex. 37; Tr. 162:23-163:2).   

F. TFB’s Disciplinary Proceedings 

1. Petition for Emergency Suspension  

On January 11, 2021, TFB filed a Petition for Emergency 

Suspension (Tab 1), which this Court granted on January 19, 2021 

(Tab 3).  A referee was appointed.  (Tab 4).  Mr. Ollinger filed a Motion 

to Terminate the Emergency Suspension on April 13, 2021.  (Tab 24).   
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2. Proceedings on Guilt 

On April 16, 2021, the referee held a final hearing on guilt as 

well as Mr. Ollinger’s motion.  (Tr. at 10:11-16).  TFB called Matthew 

Herdeker, a certified public accountant who is certified in financial 

forensics.  (Tr. at 17).  Mr. Herdeker testified as to his audit and 

examination of Mr. Ollinger’s bank accounts on behalf of TFB.  (Tr. 

at 17-87).  Mr. Herdeker has performed these services approximately 

25 times before and is familiar with the Rules Regulating The Florida 

Bar (“RRTFB”).  (Ex. 4 at 00021, 00028-29, Tr at 20:7-11, 68:2-3, 

71:22-25, 176:12-17).   

Mr. Herdeker examined Mr. Ollinger’s Trust Account, Operating 

Account, and the 6467 Account, and concluded that Mr. Ollinger 

violated numerous RRTFB.  (See, e.g., TFB Ex. 4 at 00029; Tr. at 

38:20-39:9, 50:22-51:4 (citing (1) Mr. Ollinger’s commingling of 

funds through the transfer of the Rameshwars’ funds from the Trust 

Account to the Operating Account; and (2) Mr. Ollinger’s 

misappropriation of the Rameshwars’ funds after he transferred them 

into the Operating Account).  Despite depleting the Rameshwars’ 

funds from the Operating Account, Mr. Ollinger continued to note in 

his receipts and disbursements journal that the Rameshwars’ funds 
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remained in the Operating Account.  (Tr. at 84:1-9; TFB Ex. 4 at 

00156-67).     

Mr. Ollinger called Keith Heston, an accountant who examined 

only Mr. Ollinger’s Trust Account.  (Tr. at 94-122).  Mr. Heston 

testified that he did not examine Mr. Ollinger’s Operating Account or 

6467 Account.  (Tr. at 113:3, 113:18-20, 116:3-4, 117:2-5).  Thus, 

Mr. Heston testified that he saw that Mr. Ollinger transferred 

$14,800 out of the Trust Account, but he did not review the Operating 

Account to determine whether the funds were spent or remained in 

the Operating Account after they were transferred.  (Tr. at 116:5-

117:1).  Mr. Heston also testified that he was not familiar with the 

RRTFB regarding the maintenance of a receipts and disbursements 

journal or client ledgers.  (Tr. at 107:6-108:2).   

Next, Mr. Ollinger testified as a witness.  (Tr. at 123-200).  He 

testified that the disciplinary proceedings were simply “a dispute 

about attorney’s fees” and “a Bar grievance shouldn’t be about a 

collection of attorney’s fees.”  (Tr. at 170:17-20).  He questioned the 

jurisdiction of this Court and the referee to adjudicate the 

disciplinary proceedings.  (Tr. at 171:9-10).  Mr. Ollinger wanted the 

referee to know “that $15,000 is mine.  And, you know, I could -- I 
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could—I could do with it—I could use it to pay my—my costs.”  (Tr. 

at 172:13-15; see also id. at 173:8-12 (agreeing that he could do with 

the $15,000 as he pleased)).   

Mr. Ollinger also repeatedly refused to accept that he was 

sanctioned by the federal court in the life insurance case, even after 

his attorney pleaded with him to be “open-minded about” the part of 

the court order where the court expressly stating it had “considered 

the panoply of sanctions available.”  (Tr. at 158:6-161:25).  Mr. 

Ollinger then testified that his life insurance case was the 

magistrate’s “first case on the bench,” that “there’s a lot of things she 

did wrong in this order,” and that “there was so much hostility from 

her that I found the best thing to do is not argue with her, because 

that would just inflame her even more, you know, to tell that her— 

that she was wrong.”  (Tr. at 160:24-161:5; see also Tr. at 194:20-21 

(referring to the magistrate judge as “what’s her name, Magistrate 

Hoffman”)).   

Mr. Ollinger struggled to explain why he sued his clients for 

$100 million.  (Tr. at 184:9-193:21).  He conceded that he did it, in 

part, to get their attention (Tr. at 190:11-15; TFB Ex. 10 at 162) and 
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that he was trying to “get paid from Claudia’s estate” (Tr. 185: 10-

13).   

On cross-examination, Mr. Ollinger testified that he lived with 

his paralegal, whom he had attempted to make the personal 

representative of Mrs. Rameshwar’s Estate.  (Tr. 199:10-13; see also 

TFB Ex. 10 at 01033-34 (giving TFB a sworn statement that he fell in 

love with his paralegal)).  Counsel for TFB asked Mr. Ollinger if he 

had “a romantic relationship with” his paralegal, to which Mr. 

Ollinger started asking why his “sex life” was relevant.  (Tr. 199:14-

18).  TFB counsel replied that he was “not interested” in Mr. Ollinger’s 

sex life, but instead was asking about conflicts of interest.  (Tr. 

199:22-24, 200:8-10).   

After closing arguments, the referee ruled that he was going to 

make a finding of guilt, explicitly concluding that Mr. Ollinger 

misappropriated the Rameshwars’ funds for personal use.  (Tr. at 

215-16).  The referee also noted that Mr. Ollinger demanding $100 

million from his clients was “ridiculous.”  (Tr. at 216:6-7).   

3. Proceedings on Sanctions 

Prior to the hearing on sanctions, TFB filed a memorandum of 

law as to sanctions.  (Tab 33).  TFB detailed how the current 
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disciplinary proceedings were not the first time Mr. Ollinger had been 

disciplined by the Court.  (Tab 33 at 4-5; ROR at 47-49).  Mr. Ollinger 

received a public reprimand in 1985 after he allowed a nonlawyer 

employee to make “erroneous disbursements” against a client’s trust 

funds.  See Fla. Bar v. Ollinger, 478 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1985).  In 1986, 

Mr. Ollinger received a 60-day suspension and three years of 

probation (along with an order to make restitution to his clients) for 

charging excessive fees, failing to maintain his trust account in 

substantial minimum compliance with the RRTFB, failing to prepare 

and maintain closing statements, and possessing client funds to 

which he was not entitled.  See Fla. Bar v. Ollinger, 489 So. 2d 726 

(Fla. 1986).  In 2006, Mr. Ollinger was publicly reprimanded for 

negligently handling a case and failing to comply with discovery, 

pleading, and notarization requirements.  See Fla. Bar v. Ollinger, 939 

So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2006).     

At the sanctions hearing on April 26, 2021, TFB argued the 

presence of numerous aggravating factors: Standard 3.2(b)(2)- 

dishonest or selfish motive; Standard 3.2(b)(4)- multiple offenses; 

Standard 3.2(b)(10)- indifference to making restitution; and Standard 

3.2(b)(9)- substantial experience in the practice of law.  (App. Tr. at 
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18-21).  TFB conceded the referee could find as a mitigating factor 

Standard 3.3(b)- physical or mental disability or impairment.  (App. 

Tr. at 21).  TFB argued disbarment was appropriate because Mr. 

Ollinger did not seem to understand the RRTFB, refused to 

acknowledge that he was sanctioned by the federal court, 

intentionally or knowingly took the Rameshwars’ funds, caused 

conflicts of interest with his clients, demonstrated a lack of 

competence through his failure to understand legal doctrines and 

causes of injury to his client, and intentionally engaged in conduct 

that violated the RRTFB.  (App. Tr. at 22-29).  

Six witnesses testified on Mr. Ollinger’s behalf.  (App. Tr. at 66-

161).  After Mr. Ollinger’s counsel asked if Mr. Ollinger was “a man 

with a strong ego that doesn’t like being told that he was once 

reprimanded,” Mr. Ollinger’s paralegal testified that he was “very 

prideful” and “very sensitive.”  (App. Tr. at 79-80).  It was “difficult” 

for Mr. Ollinger to change because he “was raised as a Sam[ura]i  with 

their moral codes . . . for 18 years.”  (App. Tr. at 80).  Furthermore, 

Mr. Ollinger “feels that he has already suffered.”  (App. Tr. at 82). 

Mr. Ollinger also testified.  (App. Tr. at 162-92).  He was still 

confused at the sanctions hearing as to whether the need for a closing 
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statement was in the statement of client rights.  (App. Tr. at 185).  

The referee noted he was “somewhat baffled that a 40[-]year lawyer 

is stuck on this idea that it’s not a closing statement until it’s the end 

of the case.”  (App. Tr. at 196).   

Given the “strong Supreme Court case law,” the referee 

recommended disbarment.  (App. Tr. at 198).    

4. Report of Referee 

The referee issued the Report on May 11, 2021, and 

recommended that this Court find Mr. Ollinger guilty of violating the 

following 12 rules of the RRTFB:  

 Rule 4-1.1 Competence;  

 Rule 4-1.2(a) Lawyer to Abide by Client’s Decisions;  

 Rule 4-1.4(a) Informing Client of Status of Representation;  

 Rule 4-1.4(b) Duty to Explain Matters to Client; 

 Rule 4-1.5(f)(5) Contingency Fees; 

 Rule 4-1.7(a)(2) Conflict of Interest;  

 Rule 4-8.4(c) Misconduct;  

 Rule 5-1.1(a)(1) Commingling of Trust Accounts Prohibited;  

 Rule 5-1.1(b) Application of Trust Funds or Property to Specific 

Purpose;  
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 Rule 5-1.1(e) Notice of Receipt of Trust Funds;  

 Rule 5-1.2(b) Minimum Trust Accounting Records; and  

 Rule 5-1.2(d) Minimum Trust Accounting Procedures.   

(ROR at 15-27).   

The referee considered the following Standards prior to 

recommending disbarment: Standard 4.1(a) Failure to Preserve the 

Client’s Property; Standard 4.3(a) Failure to Avoid Conflicts of 

Interest; Standard 4.5(a) Lack of Competence; Standard 7.1(a)- 

Deceptive Conduct of Statements and Unreasonable or Improper 

Fees.  (ROR at 27-28, 46).   

The referee also found the following aggravating factors: 

Standard 3.2(b)(1)- prior discipline; Standard 3.2(b)(2)- dishonest or 

selfish motive; Standard 3.2(b)(4)- multiple offenses; Standard 

3.2(b)(9)- substantial experience in the practice of law; and Standard 

3.2(b)(10)- indifference to making restitution.  (ROR at 46-50).  The 

referee found only one mitigating factor, Standard 3.3(b)(8)- physical 

or mental disability or impairment.  (ROR at 50).   

Mr. Ollinger’s request for a review of the Report followed. 

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

Mr. Ollinger intentionally commingled and misappropriated his 
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clients’ funds.  He provided false information to TFB and repeatedly 

denied his misconduct, even when presented with evidence of having 

spent all the funds in his Operating Account.  To this day, he believes 

the Rameshwars’ funds were his to do with as he pleased.  Mr. 

Ollinger also engaged in numerous conflicts of interest with his 

clients, including suing them for $100 million and trying to have his 

paralegal appointed as the personal representative of his former 

client’s estate.  This Court has previously disciplined Mr. Ollinger for 

similar conduct, and he lacks the necessary mitigating factors for 

this Court to consider leniency.  The only acceptable outcome for Mr. 

Ollinger’s repeated violations is permanent disbarment.    

Mr. Ollinger’s arguments to the contrary are without merit.  

First, he erroneously argues that this Court lacks jurisdiction over 

these disciplinary proceedings.  Mr. Ollinger repeatedly and 

erroneously frames this case as a dispute about legal fees and costs.  

See, e.g., Initial Brief at 27, 50, 53.  To be clear, Mr. Ollinger is not 

facing discipline based on his dispute with the Rameshwars as to 

whether they owe Mr. Ollinger any fees and/or costs.  Rather, this 

disciplinary proceeding—and the emergency suspension that 

proceeded it—was and remains necessary because Mr. Ollinger 
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commingled and misappropriated client trust funds, ignored and 

created egregious conflicts of interest with his clients, and refuses to 

acknowledge his wrongful actions.   

Second, Mr. Ollinger mistakenly argues that the referee erred 

by concluding that he violated the RRTFB with regard to client trust 

funds and conflicts of interest.  Mr. Ollinger’s argument consists of 

citing other evidence in the record that he argues should have 

supported a different conclusion.  Mr. Ollinger does not explain how 

the record lacks competent, substantial evidence to support the 

findings of fact the referee did make, or how the findings of fact were 

clearly erroneous.  Thus, Mr. Ollinger’s arguments regarding the 

referee’s findings of fact and recommendations of guilt must be 

rejected.   

Next, Mr. Ollinger argues that he should receive another 

evidentiary hearing because TFB sought to admit “torrid details 

about sex.”  Initial Brief at 51.  This argument also should be rejected, 

as it has no basis in fact or law.  TFB asked Mr. Ollinger about the 

nature of his relationship with his paralegal as it related to Mr. 

Ollinger’s self-inflicted conflicts of interest with his clients, including 

his attempt to make his paralegal the personal representative of an 
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estate from which he was seeking money.  TFB’s relevant question 

was not unfairly prejudicial, and Mr. Ollinger cannot point to any 

error of law.  

 Finally, Mr. Ollinger argues that this Court should reject the 

referee’s recommendation of disbarment and instead give him a short 

suspension.  But the referee’s recommended sanction of disbarment 

has a reasonable basis in existing case law and the Standards.  Under 

this Court’s precedent, given Mr. Ollinger’s intentional 

misappropriation of client funds, the lack of mitigating factors, and 

his refusal to acknowledge his violations, disbarment is the 

appropriate sanction here.  Thus, this Court should approve the 

referee’s recommendations of guilt and disbarment. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW 

This Court’s engages in a very limited review of a referee’s 

findings of fact.  See Fla. Bar v. Frederick, 756 So. 2d 79, 86 (Fla. 

2000).  In fact, this Court is “precluded from reweighing the evidence 

and substituting [its] judgment for that of the referee” if the findings 

of fact “are supported by competent, substantial evidence in the 

record.”  Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).   
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“The party contending that the referee’s findings of fact and 

conclusions as to guilt are erroneous carries the burden of 

demonstrating that there is no evidence in the record to support 

those findings or that the record evidence clearly contradicts the 

conclusions.”  Fla. Bar v. Lange, 711 So. 2d 518, 520 n.5 (Fla. 1998).  

A party will “not meet the burden of showing that a referee’s findings 

are erroneous simply by pointing to contradictory evidence where 

there is also competent, substantial evidence in the record that 

supports the referee’s findings.”  Frederick, 756 So. 2d at 86 (internal 

quotation marks and citation omitted).   

Moreover, a referee’s “judgment regarding credibility” of 

witnesses “should not be overturned absent clear and convincing 

evidence that [the referee’s] judgment is incorrect.”  Fla. Bar v. 

Tobkin, 944 So. 2d 219, 224 (Fla. 2006). 

This Court’s review is more broad when reviewing a referee’s 

recommended discipline, as “ultimately, it is the Court’s 

responsibility to order the appropriate sanction.”  Fla. Bar v. Altman, 

294 So. 3d 844, 847 (Fla. 2020).  “At the same time, this Court will 

generally not second-guess the referee’s recommended discipline, as 
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long as it has a reasonable basis in existing case law and the 

standards.”  Id.  

In addition, Florida lawyers have long been on notice that 

“since . . . [1994], the Court has moved toward imposing stronger 

sanctions for unethical and unprofessional conduct.”  Fla. Bar v. 

Rosenberg, 169 So. 3d 1155, 1162 (Fla. 2015); see also Altman, 294 

So. 3d at 847 (“Significantly, this Court has moved towards imposing 

harsher standards.”).  The Court has also advised that “cumulative 

misconduct of a similar nature warrants an even more severe 

discipline than might dissimilar conduct.”  Fla. Bar v. Picon, 205 So. 

3d 759, 766 (Fla. 2016).  

ARGUMENT 

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER TFB’S COMPLAINT 
AGAINST MR. OLLINGER.   

This Court has the exclusive jurisdiction “to regulate the 

admission of persons to the practice of law and the discipline of 

persons admitted.”  Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.; see also RRTFB 3-1.2 

(“The Supreme Court of Florida has the inherent power and duty to 

prescribe standards of conduct for lawyers, to determine what 

constitutes grounds for discipline of lawyers, to discipline for cause 
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attorneys admitted to practice law in Florida, and to revoke the 

license of every lawyer whose unfitness to practice law has been duly 

established.”).  Contrary to Mr. Ollinger’s argument—see Initial Brief 

at 29—the Referee explicitly addressed this Court’s jurisdiction over 

attorney disciplinary matters (ROR at 3 (“Respondent is, and at all 

times mentioned during this investigation was, a member of The 

Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction and Disciplinary Rules of the 

Supreme Court of Florida.”)).        

Instead, Mr. Ollinger erroneously frames TFB’s complaint 

against him as a dispute about legal fees and costs.  See Initial Brief 

at 27.  To be clear, these disciplinary proceedings do not concern 

whether the $10,000 check or the $5,000 check belongs to the 

Rameshwars or Mr. Ollinger—that matter is for another court on 

another day.  Rather, this disciplinary proceeding—and the 

emergency suspension that proceeded it—was necessary because Mr. 

Ollinger, among other things: (1) transferred client funds from his 

Trust Account to his Operating Account without his clients’ prior 

knowledge or approval; (2) spent the entirety of the funds in his 

Operating Account, including those transferred client funds, until the 

Operating Account had a negative balance; and (3) engaged in 
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numerous conflicts of interest with his clients.   

Just as a client cannot shield a public document from discovery 

by giving it to an attorney, Mr. Ollinger cannot prevent this Court 

from evaluating his commingling and misappropriation of client 

funds and numerous conflicts of interest by filing a circuit court 

action concerning the client funds he erroneously spent.  Nor can Mr. 

Ollinger avoid disciplinary action simply by putting an equivalent 

dollar amount back into the Trust Fund after Mr. Ollinger was caught 

having spent the entirety of his clients’ funds without prior 

authorization.   

Mr. Ollinger is a member of TFB, and as such, his conduct is 

subject to the disciplinary review by this Court.  His argument 

regarding jurisdiction should be rejected.  

II. COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE 
REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION THAT MR. OLLINGER BE 
FOUND GUILTY OF MISAPPROPRIATING CLIENT FUNDS 
AND ENGAGING IN SERIOUS CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  

Mr. Ollinger’s Initial Brief attempts to justify his actions and 

explain why he believes he acted reasonably.  See Initial Brief at 32-

49.  This Court, however, must adopt the referee’s findings of fact if 

any competent, substantial evidence supports them.  Frederick, 756 
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So. 2d at 86.  The referee’s judgment regarding witness credibility 

also cannot be “overturned absent clear and convincing evidence that 

[the referee’s] judgment is incorrect.”  Tobkin, 944 So. 2d at 224.  

Here, Mr. Ollinger has not met his burden to overturn the referee’s 

findings of fact because his Initial Brief either misconstrues the 

record evidence or “simply . . . point[s] to contradictory evidence.”  

Frederick, 756 So. 2d at 86.   

The referee recommended that this Court find Mr. Ollinger 

violated 12 rules of the RRTFB, and competent, substantial evidence 

in the record supports each finding of fact and recommendation of 

guilt.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-1.1 

(Competence) because Mr. Ollinger “was not competent to handle 

the growing number of interconnected legal matters involving the 

Rameshwar family.”  (ROR at 15).  This finding is supported by, inter 

alia, the federal court’s order in the life insurance case admonishing 

Mr. Ollinger for his sub-standard performance and Mr. Ollinger’s 

prior misconduct.  (ROR at 15-16; TFB Ex. 11; Tab 33 at 3-5).  Mr. 

Ollinger’s argument that the Rameshwars never alleged he was 

incompetent—see Initial Brief at 41-42—does not control these 
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proceedings.  See, e.g., RRTFB 3-7.4(c) (“A grievance committee is 

required to consider all charges of misconduct forwarded to the 

committee by bar counsel whether based upon a written complaint 

or not.”).   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-1.2(a) 

(Lawyer to Abide by Client’s Decisions) because Mr. Ollinger did 

not consult with the Rameshwars regarding his use of the GEICO 

insurance proceeds to pay for his costs in other legal cases.  (ROR at 

16-17; see also Ex. 3 at 00011).  Mr. Ollinger’s argument that he 

could take the Rameshwars’ funds without a signed settlement 

statement to pay for his costs—see Initial Brief at 42—has no support 

in the RRTFB or case law.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-1.4(a) 

(Informing Client of Status of Representation) because Mr. 

Ollinger failed to provide the Rameshwars with an accounting of the 

GEICO insurance proceeds despite their requests for same.  (ROR at 

17-18; see also TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).  Mr. Ollinger also failed to 

provide documentary support for his paralegal sending hundreds of 

form letters to, and visiting with, numerous residents of the mobile 

home park.  (TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).  The referee noted Mr. Ollinger’s 
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costs had “no direct association” with the $5,000 check received from 

GEICO.  (ROR at 18; see also TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).   

Mr. Ollinger’s argument that the referee based the 

recommendation of guilt on a paid paralegal bill—see Initial Brief at 

42—misconstrues the Report.  The Report discusses the charges Mr. 

Ollinger testified that his paralegal incurred; it does not state that 

Mr. Ollinger paid his paralegal.  (ROR at 17-18).  The violation of Rule 

4-1.4(a) involves Mr. Ollinger’s failure to keep his clients informed; 

whether or not Mr. Ollinger ever paid his paralegal from the GEICO 

insurance proceeds he took from the Rameshwars or any other funds 

is immaterial.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-1.4(b) 

(Duty to Explain Matters to Client) because Mr. Ollinger never gave 

the Rameshwars sufficient information to allow them to make 

informed decisions about the GEICO insurance proceeds.  (ROR at 

18; see also TFB Ex. 3 at 00009, 00011, TFB Ex. 6 at 00287, TFB 

Ex. 9 at 00598).  Mr. Ollinger’s contingency contracts did not allow 

him to use the GEICO insurance proceeds to pay for costs Mr. 

Ollinger claimed he was owed despite never giving the client a closing 

statement prior to disbursal.  (ROR at 18; see also TFB Ex. 3 at 
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00017; TFB Ex. 4 at 00024).  As the referee correctly concluded, Mr. 

Ollinger’s misappropriation of client funds was “self-help debt 

collection.”  (ROR at 18).  Mr. Ollinger’s argument that the 

Rameshwars agreed to reimburse him without a settlement 

statement—see Initial Brief at 43—has no foundation in fact or law.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-1.5(f)(5) 

(Contingency Fees) because Mr. Ollinger never obtained a signed 

closing statement from the Rameshwars prior to transferring the 

GEICO insurance proceeds from the Trust Account to his Operating 

Account.  (ROR at 18-19; see also TFB Ex. 9 at 00616-17).  The 

referee found Mr. Ollinger’s violation of Rule 4-1.5(f)(5) “particularly 

egregious” because this Court previously suspended Mr. Ollinger for 

60 days “for engaging in essentially the same misconduct as that 

alleged here,” including his failure to obtain a signed closing 

statement prior to disbursing client funds, charging excessive fees, 

lack of documentation of the costs he deducted from client settlement 

proceeds, and improper delegation of bookkeeping responsibility to 

an untrained and poorly supervised nonlawyer employee.  (ROR at 

19, see also Tab 33 at 4-5).  Mr. Ollinger does not argue that the 

record shows he had a signed closing statement prior to disbursing 
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client funds; he simply continues to argue, erroneously, that he can 

take funds from the client prior to the closing of the case without a 

settlement statement.  See Initial Brief at 43.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-

1.7(a)(2) (Conflict of Interest) because Mr. Ollinger failed to see the 

numerous conflicts of interest in his representation of multiple 

lawsuits involving Mrs. Rameshwar, her family, her estate, his 

attempt to make his paralegal the personal representative of the 

estate, and his lawsuit against the Rameshwars.  (ROR at 19-20; see 

also TFB Ex. 4 at 00060-61; TFB Ex. 5 at 00285; TFB Ex. 11; TFB 

Exs. 11-13).  As the referee noted, had Mr. Ollinger “succeeded, he 

essentially would have taken control of his clients’ federal case.”  

(ROR at 20).   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 4-8.4(c) 

(Misconduct) because Mr. Ollinger “took advantage” of the 

Rameshwars by using the GEICO insurance proceeds without prior 

client authorization to cover his expenses in other legal matters.  

(ROR at 20-21; see also Ex. 3 at 00011).  When the Rameshwars 

requested an accounting of funds, he claimed entitlement to those 

funds based upon contracts the Rameshwars signed in other 
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unrelated legal matters.  (ROR at 21; see also TFB Ex. 3 at 00011; 

Tr. at 172:13-15, 173:8-12).  Mr. Ollinger’s argument that “[h]e 

followed the [RRTFB] to the letter”—Initial Brief at 44—is belied by 

the record evidence.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 5-

1.1(a)(1) (Commingling of Trust Accounts Prohibited) because Mr. 

Ollinger created a shortage in the Trust Account when he transferred 

the GEICO insurance proceeds to his Operating Account.  (ROR at 

21-22; see also TFB Ex. 4 at 00024-25, 00075, 00087).  Mr. Ollinger 

then spent the Rameshwars’ GEICO insurance proceeds and 

subsequently replaced the Rameshwars’ funds with his own personal 

funds.  (ROR at 22; see also TFB Ex. 4 at 00024-25, 00075, 00087).  

Mr. Ollinger’s argument that he was able to transfer the Rameshwars’ 

funds into his Operating Account because he “did not receive a claim 

from them” after he “alerted” them to the $10,000 check—see Initial 

Brief at 44—does not allow Mr. Ollinger to commingle client and 

attorney funds.  Moreover, Mr. Ollinger’s argument that he could take 

the Rameshwars’ $5,000 check without prior notification and 

approval—Initial Brief at 35-37—is without merit.  
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The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 5-1.1(b) 

(Application of Trust Funds or Property to Specific Purpose) 

because Mr. Ollinger transferred the Rameshwars’ funds from the 

Trust Account to the Operating Account without prior client approval 

since he believed he was entitled to those funds.  (ROR at 22; see also 

TFB Ex. 4 at 00024-25, 00075, 00087).  The referee found the 

“[m]isuse of client funds is one of the most serious offenses an 

attorney can commit,” and Mr. Ollinger’s own testimony made it 

“clear that [his] misuse of his client’s funds was intentional, rather 

than grossly negligent.”  (ROR at 22; see also, e.g., Ex. 3 at 00011; 

Ex. 4 at 00022, 00025).  Mr. Ollinger’s argument that the “specific 

purpose” of the Rameshwars’ funds was “to pay Mr. Ollinger’s cost 

reimbursement first” is absurd—see Initial Brief at 45—as the 

“specific purpose” for the funds was written on the memo lines of 

each check.  (TFB Ex. 4 at 00050 (underinsured motorist coverage), 

00052 (personal injury protection and death benefits)). 

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 5-1.1(e) 

(Notice of Receipt of Trust Funds) because Mr. Ollinger failed to 

notify the Rameshwars about the receipt of the $5,000 check, still 

has not given the GEICO insurance proceeds to the Rameshwars and 
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has not given the Rameshwars “an accurate and meaningful 

accounting.”  (ROR at 23; see also TFB Ex. 6 at 00287, TFB Ex. 9 at 

00598; Tr. at 172:13-15, 173:8-12).  Mr. Ollinger’s argument that he 

had no duty to inform the Rameshwars about the $5,000 check 

because they lacked an interest in those funds—Initial Brief at 35-

37, 45—has no legal merit.   

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 5-1.2(b) 

(Minimum Trust Accounting Records) because Mr. Ollinger failed 

to maintain minimum trust accounting records.  (ROR at 23-25; see 

also TFB Ex. 4 at 00028).  Mr. Ollinger was previously disciplined by 

this Court for the same offense.  (ROR at 25; see also Tab 33 at 4-5).  

Mr. Ollinger’s argument that no one found “specific flaws in [his] 

bookkeeping records”—Initial Brief at 46—misconstrues the record 

evidence.  TFB offered evidence that Mr. Ollinger “was not in 

substantial compliance with the bar’s rules governing trust 

accounts.”  (TFB Ex. 4 at 00028).  

The referee concluded that Mr. Ollinger violated Rule 5-1.2(d) 

(Minimum Trust Accounting Procedures) because Mr. Ollinger 

failed to follow minimum trust accounting procedures.  (ROR at 25-

27; see also TFB Ex. 4 at 00028).  Mr. Ollinger was also previously 
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disciplined for this offense.  (ROR at 27; see also Tab 33 at 4-5).  Mr. 

Ollinger’s argument for Rule 5-1.2(d) is the same as Rule 5-1.2(b) and 

lacks merit.  TFB Ex. 4 at 00028.   

Competent, substantial evidence supports all of the above 

findings of fact, which the referee used to conclude that Mr. Ollinger 

violated 12 rules of the RRTFB.  Because Mr. Ollinger has not 

shown—and cannot show—that no record evidence exists supporting 

these findings of fact and recommendations of guilt, this Court 

should adopt the referee’s findings of fact and recommendations of 

guilt and reject Mr. Ollinger’s arguments to the contrary.    

III. MR. OLLINGER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW HEARING.  

Mr. Ollinger next requests a new evidentiary hearing based on 

an alleged denial of due process because he claims TFB embarrassed 

and humiliated him “with torrid details about sex” at the final 

hearing.  Initial Brief at 50.  Not true.  This Court should reject Mr. 

Ollinger’s hyperbolic argument, which lacks foundation in both fact 

and law. 

Mr. Ollinger appears to be concerned with the following 

exchange, which comprised less than one page of testimony in a final 

hearing transcript spanning more than 200 pages:  
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Q.  And—and what is your relationship to Ms. 
Davey? 

A.  Ms. Davey is the case manager and is my legal 
assistant.  And she—  

Q.  Does she live with you? 
A.  And she did most of the work in this case.  
Q.  Does she live with you? 
A.  Yes.  
Q.  Do you have a romantic relationship with Ms. 

Davey? 
A.  How—how is that relevant?  You know, you 

came up with this in the sworn statement.  You wanted to 
—you started asking about my sex life.  How is that 
relevant? 

Q.  Mr. Ollinger—  
THE COURT:  Your objection is overruled.   

BY MR. BRYK: 
 Q.  I am not interested in your—that at all.  
  But I want to know if—if there was a conflict for 
you to be the personal representative— 
 A.  No, there wasn’t.  Wrong.   
 

(Tr. at 199:6-25).  Mr. Ollinger also complains that the Report 

concludes that he “delegated an alarming amount of responsibility to 

his paralegal/live-in paramour.”  (ROR at 20).   

As the above exchange shows, TFB counsel never sought to 

admit evidence of any “torrid details about sex,” and moreover, the 

above exchange is relevant.  Mr. Ollinger admitted that he attempted 

to have his paralegal named the personal representative of Mrs. 

Rameshwar’s Estate.  (TFB Ex. 12 at 01169-70; see also ROR at 12; 

TFB Ex. 4 at 00060-61; TFB Ex. 5 at 00285).  The fact that Mr. 
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Ollinger has not only a business relationship, but also a personal and 

now romantic relationship with his paralegal—whom he wanted to 

control the estate from which Mr. Ollinger sought payment—evinces 

the seriousness of the conflicts of interest that Mr. Ollinger was 

willing to create with his clients.   

Bar disciplinary cases are neither civil nor criminal; instead 

they are quasi-judicial administrative proceedings.  See Fla. Bar v. 

Bischoff, 212 So. 3d 312, 318 (Fla. 2017).  “Moreover, Bar Rule 3-

7.6(j) provides that, unless the respondent in a disciplinary case 

claims a privilege or right properly available under a federal or state 

law, the respondent may be called as a witness by the Bar and 

questioned on ‘all matters material to the issues.’ ”  Id.  A referee is 

permitted to “consider any relevant evidence,” and “questions about 

the admissibility of evidence will not be disturbed absent an abuse of 

discretion.”  Tobkin, 944 So. 2d at 224 (emphasis added).   

Even if Bar disciplinary cases operated on the same standards 

as civil and criminal cases, Mr. Ollinger’s open speculation that only 

“God” knows the effect this testimony had on the hearing—Initial 

Brief at 53—falls far short of his burden to demonstrate an abuse of 

discretion.  These disciplinary proceedings did not involve a jury; the 
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Report was issued by a referee, who is a circuit court judge; and this 

Court is able to review the Record to identify any unfair prejudice.  

See, e.g, Singh v. Caribbean Airlines Ltd., No. 13-20639-CIV, 2014 WL 

4101544, at *1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2014) (discussing how there is no 

concern about the presentation of potentially prejudicial evidence in 

a bench trial, because “the judge will disregard inadmissible evidence 

and rely on only competent evidence”).   

Mr. Ollinger fails to demonstrate that the referee abused his 

discretion.  He objected to this line of questioning and was overruled 

by the referee, who is presumed to disregard any immaterial and 

unfairly prejudicial evidence.  Far from “silenced,” Mr. Ollinger’s 

testimony spans more than 75 pages during the hearing on guilt, and 

his testimony during the sanctions hearing spans another 30 pages.  

He was also co-represented by a board-certified appellate attorney 

during the entirety of both hearings.  

Finally, the case law Mr. Ollinger cites is inapposite.  Mr. 

Ollinger mistakenly conflates the referee’s admission, in a non-jury 

proceeding, of highly relevant and not-unfairly prejudicial evidence—

the nature of Mr. Ollinger’s relationship with his paralegal and the 

depths of his conflicts of interest with his clients (not “torrid details 
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about sex”)—with cases addressing the unfair prejudice to a criminal 

defendant from a jury that heard irrelevant evidence of that 

defendant’s sexual orientation.   

For all the above reasons, Mr. Ollinger’s request for a new 

evidentiary hearing should be denied.  

IV. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF 
DISBARMENT IS AUTHORIZED BY THE FLORIDA 
STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS AND HAS 
A REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE LAW.  

This Court should reject Mr. Ollinger’s request for suspension 

and adopt the referee’s recommendation of immediate disbarment, 

which has a reasonable basis in existing case law and the Standards.  

See Altman, 294 So. 3d at 847.   

This “Court has repeatedly stated that misuse or 

misappropriation of funds held in trust is one of the most serious 

offenses a lawyer can commit and that disbarment is the 

presumptively appropriate sanction.”  Fla. Bar v. Johnson, 132 So. 

3d 32, 38 (Fla. 2013).  This “presumption of disbarment is especially 

weighty when,” as is the case with Mr. Ollinger, “the misconduct is 

intentional rather than negligent or inadvertent.”  Id.   

The presumption can be overcome in “cases involving isolated 
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incidents of misappropriation” where there are mitigating factors, 

“such as cooperation, restitution, and the absence of a past 

disciplinary record.”  Fla. Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163, 171 (Fla. 

2002).  But, “[t]he overwhelming majority of cases involving the 

misuse of client funds have resulted in disbarment despite the 

presence of mitigation.”  Id.  And an attorney like Mr. Ollinger, with 

a “prior disciplinary record for similar conduct,” multiple aggravating 

factors and multiple rule violations, simply cannot overcome the 

presumption of disbarment.  Id.   

The referee expressly found that Mr. Ollinger committed 

numerous violations of the RRTFB, including the commingling and 

misappropriating of client funds.  (ROR at 9).  These findings of fact 

are supported with competent, substantial record evidence.  (See, 

e.g., TFB Ex. 3 at 00011; TFB Ex. 4 at 00024-25, 00029, 00075, 

00087, 00093-96; Tr. at 172:13-15, 173:8-12).  

Mr. Ollinger made numerous disbursements from the Operating 

Account between August 23, 2018, and January 28, 2019 that 

appeared to benefit Mr. Ollinger or his firm.  (ROR at 10; TFB Ex. 4 

at 00025-26, 00087-89, 00093-00122).  Furthermore, the referee 

found that, based on TFB’s audit of Mr. Ollinger’s bank accounts and 
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Mr. Ollinger’s testimony, “it was clear that [Mr. Ollinger’s] misuse of 

his client’s funds was intentional, rather than grossly negligent.”  

(ROR at 22).   

The referee found numerous aggravating factors present in Mr. 

Ollinger’s case, including Standard 3.2(b)(1) prior discipline; 

Standard 3.2(b)(2) dishonest or selfish motive; Standard 3.2(b)(4) 

multiple offenses; Standard 3.2(b)(9) substantial experience in the 

practice of law; and Standard 3.2(b)(10) indifference to making 

restitution.  (ROR at 47-50).  In addition, the referee found that the 

mitigating factors necessary to overcome the presumption of 

disbarment were not present in Mr. Ollinger’s case.  (ROR at 29; see 

also ROR at 50 (finding only a single mitigating factor under the 

Standards)).  As such, given Mr. Ollinger’s intentional 

misappropriation of client funds, the referee correctly concluded that 

“disbarment is the only sanction available.”  (ROR at 29).   

Mr. Ollinger’s arguments against disbarment should be 

rejected.  First, he suggests that by disbarring attorneys who misuse 

client funds, this Court has removed the incentive to return those 

funds to the clients.  Mr. Ollinger still does not seem to understand 

that misusing and misappropriating client funds is conversion.  (ROR 
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at 22).  Mr. Ollinger should have the incentive to return 

misappropriated client funds because keeping them risks civil and 

criminal liability, in addition to the fact that wrongfully keeping 

another’s property violates his ethical obligations and would be 

improper regardless of his profession.  If the Court were to accept Mr. 

Ollinger’s argument, it would effectively provide a safe harbor for 

attorneys who return misappropriated funds if they are caught, 

which would clearly dilute any incentive to avoid misappropriating 

client funds in the first place.   

Moreover, Mr. Ollinger is not guilty of unintentionally 

commingling or misusing attorney funds.  Though he minimizes his 

conduct as “a technical trust account violation resulting from 

negligence”—Initial Brief at 59—the record is clear that he 

intentionally took the Rameshwars’ funds because he believed he 

could do with them as he pleased.  (See, e.g., Tr. at 172:13-15, 173:8-

12; TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).  “[T]he Bar Rules certainly do not permit” 

Mr. Ollinger to make “secret withdrawals from his client trust 

account without his client’s knowledge or permission.”  Fla. Bar v. 

Mirk, 64 So. 3d 1180, 1186 (Fla. 2011) (“[W]e emphasize to members 

of the Bar that an attorney is never permitted to withdraw or 
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otherwise use client funds held in trust except as specifically 

authorized under the Bar Rules.”). 

Mr. Ollinger also claims that because the referee found 

Standard 3.3(b)(8) (physical or mental disability or impairment) 

applies, “permanent disbarment was inappropriate” because he is 

“entitled under the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Florida 

Civil Rights Act to a chance at rehabilitation.”  Initial Brief at 60.  

Notably, Mr. Ollinger provides no case law supporting his argument 

that the ADA or FCRA prohibits this Court from disbarring him for 

intentionally commingling and misappropriating his clients’ funds.   

Mr. Ollinger next argues that the referee should have found 

additional mitigation factors present in his case.  But “[a] referee’s 

failure to find that an aggravating factor or mitigating applies is due 

the same deference” as a referee’s other factual findings.  Fla. Bar v. 

Germain, 957 So. 2d 613, 621 (Fla. 2007) (explaining that the failure 

to find a mitigating factor “will be upheld unless clearly erroneous or 

without support in the record”).   

Though he claims an absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, 

the referee in actuality found the aggravating factor of a dishonest or 

selfish motive applied because Mr. Ollinger misappropriated client 
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funds to cover his costs in other unrelated cases.  (ROR at 49).  

Similarly, Mr. Ollinger argues the referee should have found that he 

made a good faith effort to make restitution, but to this day Mr. 

Ollinger disputes the Rameshwars’ entitlement to their own funds, 

has sued them in circuit court for those funds, and testified at the 

final hearing that he had the right to do with those funds as he 

pleased.  (See, e.g., Tr. at 172:13-15, 173:8-12; TFB Ex. 3 at 00011).  

This record evidence also supports the referee’s refusal to find that 

Mr. Ollinger sought to rectify the consequences of his misconduct.  

Far from accepting any consequences, Mr. Ollinger continues to 

minimize this case as a fee and cost dispute, argues that he had no 

obligation to inform the Rameshwars about the $5,000 check 

because he believes they had no interest in it, and refuses to accept 

that he was sanctioned in a federal court order admonishing him.  

This record evidence also supports the referee’s refusal to find that 

Mr. Ollinger—who has repeatedly been disciplined for similar 

conduct—has been rehabilitated or has any remorse for his 

intentional violations of the RRTFB.   

Finally, Mr. Ollinger’s argument that he would have preferred 

the referee to have applied the Standards recommending suspension 
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instead of disbarment ignores the fact that the referee did not err by 

applying the Standards advocating disbarment.  For example, Mr. 

Ollinger intentionally and knowingly converted client property, and 

thus, he cannot dispute that Standard 4.1(a) compels disbarment 

here.  The same is true with regard to his actions and Standards 

4.3(a), 4.5(a), and 7.1(a).   

Indeed, this Court’s case law makes clear that, given the 

severity of Mr. Ollinger’s violations, his prior disciplinary record 

involving similar offenses, and his lack of mitigating factors, 

disbarment is the only appropriate disciplinary result.  See, e.g., Fla. 

Bar v. Morgado, No. SC18-1084, 2019 WL 586233, at *1 (Fla. Feb. 7, 

2019); Fla. Bar v. Fellows, No. SC16-1922, 2018 WL 6326239, at *1 

(Fla. Dec. 4, 2018); Mirk, 64 So. 3d 1180; Johnson, 132 So. 3d 32; 

Barley, 831 So. 2d 163. 

CONCLUSION 

The referee correctly recommended that Mr. Ollinger be found 

guilty of violating 12 rules of the RRTFB, and disbarment was the 

presumed and correct sanction.  For the foregoing reasons, this Court 

should approve the referee’s recommendations of guilt and 

disbarment and reject Mr. Ollinger’s arguments to the contrary. 
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